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Responses to Public Comments

Parts 1-6, 8, 14 NMAC
Oral comments made at May 9, 2007 Stakeholder Meeting
1. Commenter: suggests defining area around or perimeter of loading rack, to be included in regulated area in 20.5.1.7 "loading rack" definition.
Response:  The Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau's ("PSTB" or "the Bureau") definition covers the area around a loading rack, and requires secondary containment or a drainage system for this area, in 20.5.4.34 NMAC.  The PSTB has also clarified the definition to cover both loading and unloading activities and equipment.
2. Commenter: Will we be regulating lube racks, like loading racks?  Have we considered these for containment requirements?  
Response: We regulate these if they are attached to regulated tanks, but often they are attached to tanks too small to be regulated.

3. Commenter: Loading racks are only regulated if they are attached to regulated tanks, i.e. tanks that are above the minimum size and below the maximum size?
Response: Correct.  We have added a sentence to the definition of loading rack that clarifies this.
4. Commenter: Perhaps make a distinction between large loading racks at bulk facilities, and small loading racks for jobbers only filling bobtails. 

Response:  For either large or small facilities, whether they are regulated is determined by whether the storage tanks associated with them are regulated.
5. Commenter: Suggests adjusting definition of AST (20.5.1.7.B) to aggregate volume of 1,320 gals; SPCC uses only 55 gallons or larger in aggregate.
Response:  The definition of AST language comes directly from the authorizing statute (Section 74-4-3.A NMSA 1978).  The definition provides that a "combination of tanks" greater than 1,320 gallons and less than 55,000 gallons is regulated, and we have added the word "manifolded" before the word "tanks" to clarify that only tanks directly connected are aggregated to determine regulated size.
6. Commenter: Are we going to regulate transport piping, used at marinas around the state from ASTs to dispensers on moving docks?  
Response: We don't regulate transportation, but we do regulate piping and where transport piping is attached to a regulated tank, then we will regulate it.

7. Commenter: Do we have an approved list of corrosion experts, for requirements in Part 4 for design of cathodic protection systems or certification that no corrosion likely, and for testing of cathodic protection systems required in Part 5?  
Response: We do not have a list of approved corrosion experts, and we recommend going to the NACE website (www.nace.org/nace/education/certification/certsearch.asp) for a list of several hundred certified corrosion experts throughout New Mexico, listed by specialty or by area.

8. Commenter: Please keep OCD posted about exemption for oil and gas tanks and oilfield service industry.  Perhaps run exemption language by their lawyers, Carol Leach, David Brooks or Gail McQuesten.
Response:  The PSTB will continue to work with OCD to avoid dual regulation whenever possible, while still following its mandates from the Legislature.
9. Commenter: Should the end-user (tank owner) decide if a tank is regulated?  Or, should tanks only be exempted if an inspector agrees in writing that the tank is not regulated?
Response:  Although end-users (tank owners) may request exemption status, the PSTB will ultimately make the determination as to whether any particular tank is regulated, based on the particulars of the tank and its use, and on the Bureau's policies.  This encourages consistency and fairness in regulation and exemption status.  The Bureau will determine whether this decision is in writing, based on its resources and the questions presented. 
10. Commenter: Having a corrosion prevention plan helps the o/o know he has continuing requirements, so perhaps this requirement should not be removed from 20.5.4.10. 

Response: Inspectors will continue to work with owners and operators on these plans to ensure compliance with the rules, but the plans no longer must be in writing approved in advance by us.
11. Commenter: If o/o has cathodic protection, does he need to also have internal lining?  If you have CP, do you have to inspect internal linings?  
Response:  If you have CP, you do not have to also have internal lining. If you have internal lining, you do not also need CP.  These requirements are in 20.5.4.13 NMAC.  If a tank has both CP and internal lining, whether inspection of the lining is required depends on federal guidance and interpretation, based on when the CP and lining were installed.  Any owner with questions about this should discuss them with their local PSTB inspector.

12. Commenter:  Add IFC to codes and standards in Parts 4 and 5, since many local fire officials already requiring them.
Response:  We have added the IFC to numerous places in Parts 4 and 5.
13. Commenter: Does the PSTB require flash-back arrestors for vents?  
Response: Flash-back arrestors are required for natural gas tanks, but not required by national codes and standards for petroleum tanks.

14. Commenter: Would the Bureau consider raising the size limitations on ASTs to cover large truck stops with huge ASTs?  Perhaps only regulate these large ASTs if they service retail facilities?
Response:  The Bureau is discussing raising the size limitation on ASTs, and has met with representatives of the Ground Water Bureau on this question.  Before raising the size of regulated ASTs, the Bureaus must discuss number of tanks affected, staffing and resource required to regulate an additional tank population, effects on the Corrective Action Fund, and particular features of large tanks that may require different staffing and certification for inspection.  The Bureau will advise stakeholders as discussions on regulating large ASTs continue and progress. 
15. Commenter: O&M Plan: will an SPCC plan satisfy this?  Commenter also suggested reversing the plan requirements: first, put O&M requirements, second put spill/emergency response plan.
Response: Yes, if the SPCC plan is current and if it contains everything required in our rules.  The Bureau has reversed the plan requirements in 20.5.5.9.
16. Commenter: Commenter suggested allowing other plans to fulfill O&M Plan requirements (if they contain same requirements).  
Response:  Other plans that contain the same requirements, whether they are SPCC plans or facility-specific plans prepared by the owner or operator are fine and will fulfill the O&M Plan requirements.  

17. Commenter: Approval of O&M plan "in advance" - when would this be for existing systems?  Perhaps have a phase-in period for these?

Response:  20.5.5.9 NMAC requires O&M plans.  This is a new requirement for USTs, although SPCC has required such a plan for ASTs for at least 10 years.  EPA has recommended this for USTs for several years.  The Bureau believes owners and operators will have adequate time to develop these plans before these rules become effective.
18. Commenter: Please make sure to provide a phase-in period for new requirements, to give o/o's time to save money, to acquire equipment and to come into compliance.
Response: Secondary containment for USTs is required by the federal Energy Policy Act, effective February 2007, so this requirement is already behind the federal implementation schedule.  This requirement is not triggered until an owner takes action to replace or install a system or components, which allows owners to plan ahead.  This is the major new requirement in these proposed rules.   
19. Commenter: Issue of bottom loading vs. top loading - no spill/overfill on top loading bobtails.  
Response:  The PSTB has no specific requirements for bottom loading.  NM requires spill/overfill prevention, regardless of the type of loading.
20. Commenter: Clarify: "replace" definition: is it 5 feet per line of piping? Or, 5 feet total at a facility?
Response:  The definition means 5 feet per line of piping, not total.
Written Comments dated May 18, 2007
21. 
20.5.2.14.A(11) Registration information required: term "alcohol-enriched" could be confusing.  In Albuquerque and Bernalillo County, alcohol is added to unleaded fuel in winter months for air quality requirements.  These tanks have historically been called unleaded on registration forms.

Response: "Alcohol-enriched" means any alcohol blend, and must be distinguished from unleaded gasoline to allow discussion of compatibility. 
22.
20.5.4.14.A(12) Registration information required: "emergency generator tank" use should not be included on list, if the exclusion for these tanks remains.

Response:  The Bureau is seeking to repeal the exclusion for emergency generator tanks, as they are regulated by federal law, and to maintain primacy for the federal UST program.  New Mexico's requirements must cover the same tanks as the federal program.  Therefore, it will be helpful to collect information on these tanks, even if they are excluded now.
23.
20.5.2.14.C: should "petroleum storage tank bureau" be capitalized?

Response: This lack of capitalization is due to specific formatting requirements of the New Mexico Commission of Public Records.
24.
20.5.4.10.A(3), Performance Standards for Steel USTs:  This seems to imply that impressed current systems are required, as it does not mention sacrifical anode systems until subsection B.

Response: This language was added to be identical to that in 40 CFR 280.20(a)(2).  We do not read this language to require only impressed current systems; the PSTB has and will continue to allow sacrificial anode systems. 
25.
20.5.4.10.B, Performance Standards for Steel USTs:  Will there be a phase-in period or due date for fulfillment of this requirement for existing systems (not previously required on sacrificial systems)?  Some sacrificial systems have test ports, others do not.  At some facilities, commenter has small sections of steel piping leading to dispensers that are cathodically protected with sacrificial anodes.  It would be very expensive to put test ports on all 16 little sections of pipes, which are tested every 3 years.
Response: It is difficult to analyze regulatory requirements for any particularly facility based on this description.  We encourage the commenter to discuss specific installation and operation practices with the local PSTB inspector. Test ports are not required to determine operating status of all systems.
26.
20.5.4.15.C Secondary Containment for UST Systems: This part is confusing, especially paragraph (3).
Response:  This language came from EPA Guidelines.  The exemption in C(3) means that only the replaced portion of piping must have secondary containment; other un-touched piping need not have secondary containment.
Email comments received June 23, 2007

27. Comment: In 20.5.1.2.C, pipeline facilities are excluded from the rules, presumably because they are regulated by OCD.  Perhaps this should be mentioned in the rule.

Response:  The pipeline exemption is found in the definitions of AST (in 20.5.1.7.B(2) and UST (in 20.5.1.7.EY(3).  The exemption language was lifted directly from the language in the comparable statutory definitions in 74-4-3 NMSA 1978.  As the legislature did not limit the exemption to facilities regulated by the Oil Conservation Division (hereinafter "OCD"), we cannot either.

28. Comment: In 20.5.1.2.C(3), please clarify why AST systems with a capacity of 55,000 gallons or more are excluded from these Regulations.

Response:  Currently, the Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau ("PSTB" or "the Bureau") regulates ASTs greater than 1,320 gallons and smaller than 55,000 gallons, per the definition of ASTs in 20.5.1.7.B NMAC.  Regulating bigger ASTs raises questions about resources and overlapping authority.  The Groundwater Quality Bureau regulates leaks from tanks larger than 55,000 gallons, following a remediation based on the PSTB's remediation requirements; tank owners pay all costs of remediation of releases from these large tanks.  A catastrophic loss from a very large tank could seriously limits funds available in the Corrective Action Fund for other cleanups.  As these tanks are so large, different certification and training for PSTB inspectors would also be required.  The Bureau does not know if the number of these tanks are increasing, and estimates there are approximately 75 such ASTs in New Mexico.  The Bureau has also been asked to regulate tanks less than 1,320 gallons but this tank population would overwhelm current resources.  The Bureau has not seen significant releases or environmental problems caused by these smaller tanks.  The PSTB will continue discussions with other Bureaus and state agencies on how to best regulate larger ASTs and who should regulate them.
29. Comment: Please clarify why airport hydrant fuel distribution systems and UST systems with field-constructed tanks are excluded from these Regulations in the Scope language of 20.5.1.2.C(8) and (9).

Response: The two types of tanks mentioned are excluded from the scope of comparable federal regulations at 40 CFR 280.10(c)(4) and (5).  The Hazardous Waste Act at 74-4-4.C NMSA 1978 allows the Environmental Improvement Board to adopt regulations concerning storage tanks "that, in the case of underground storage tanks, are equivalent to and no more stringent than federal regulations."  For this reason, and because of the Department's strong and long-standing policy of treating ASTs and USTs alike, the state definition and rules also excludes these tanks.
30. Comment: The definition of "motor fuel" in 20.5.1.7 is defined as being petroleum-based, but it is important to add biodiesel and other fuels not based on petroleum that are chemically very similar.  Also, the definition of "motor fuel dispenser system" 

Response:  We agree that it is important to capture new fuels within these Regulations.  For this reason, the definition of "regulated substance" in 20.5.1.7 includes and specifically mentions ethanol-based fuels.  As the federal regulations are limited to, and based on, regulation of petroleum, state regulations cannot substantially depart from that limitation for the reasons discussed in the response to the prior comment.
31. Comment:  Why is the definition of piping limited to items that connect a tank to a dispenser or end-use equipment?

Response:  Although the language in the definition you question is directly from EPA Guidelines on Secondary Containment, your point is well-taken and could limit regulation of piping.  We have therefore deleted the language "from a storage tank to a dispenser or other end-use equipment" and inserted instead "within a storage tank system."
32. Comment:  20.5 NMAC Regulations should protect all water, not just drinking water so the definition of potable water well (20.5.1.7.DG) should reflect this.  
Response:  The federal Energy Policy Act requires secondary containment for new or replaced components of UST systems, if any part of the system is within 1,000 feet of any existing community water system or existing potable drinking water well.  The PSTB has incorporated this requirement into tank standards in Part 4, and has expanded the protection to source water, as suggested in federal Guidelines for implementing the Act.  In response to your comment, we added the words "that could be" to the definition of "source water" (in 20.5.1.7.EG), to clarify that source water need not be used for domestic purposes to trigger the protection of secondary containment; the source water will be protected if it could be used for domestic purposes (which are broader than just drinking).  Contamination from releases from storage tanks are cleaned up to Water Quality Control Commission groundwater standards, per 205.12.1234.  See response to comment #46 for more discussion of this topic.
33. Comment:  Why is the definition of "replace" for piping tied to a 5-foot trigger, and how is this used in substantive requirements of the Regulations?

Response:  The 5-foot piping definition is a trigger in Part 4 for secondary containment, required by the federal Energy Policy Act.  If owners/operators replace more than 5 feet of piping, then the piping must be double-walled or in other secondary containment.  Other places in the Regulations require that PSTB inspectors be present when work is being done on a storage tank system, and that inspectors participate in any decision whether to repair or replace piping, based on its condition, to ensure owners do not decide to repair less than 5 feet of piping only to avoid the secondary containment requirement (see 20.5.5.17).
34. Comment:  Why is "source water" defined only as water used for domestic purposes - shouldn't it include all water that could be used for these purposes?

Response:  See Answer to #6.

Oral comments made at July 12, 2007 Stakeholder Meeting
35. Commenter: Has there been any consideration to increasing the size limits (55,000 gallons) of regulated ASTs?  What would happen if one of these big tanks leaks?

Response:  See Response to #28.
36. Commenter: In several sections "in writing" has been deleted from a requirement for PSTB approval.  If there is no written approval requirement, how does the public know if compliance has been achieved?

Another commenter: In the case of a dispute, how do owners/operators prove the PSTB has approved compliance status?

Response: Inspectors suggested removing the requirement for written approval, as it is often not practical for them for decisions made in the field and is not necessary for the majority of routine matters.  Inspectors are not customarily approving compliance questions in writing, and the rules should accurately reflect current practices.  Additionally, the requirement for owners/operators to follow standards and codes reduces the importance of written approval.  Often a written inspection report can serve as documentation of approval.  Written approval is not prohibited by the revised rules, and it can certainly be provided in unusual circumstances or at an owner/operator's request.  This change merely mean written approval is not required in all cases.
37. Commenter: Owners/operators have difficulty making an evaluation of market options, because there is a wide variety of choice in products and services.  As there is no single required standard, contractors have a difficult time pointing the customer to what NMED requires.

Response:  While the PSTB appreciates the difficulty contractors have in preparing multiple bids for owners/operators, this choice provides stakeholders with the ability to select products, services and costs best suited to their particular facility and budget.  Additionally, the Bureau must make available choices built into federal regulations we all must follow.  We suggest contractors and owners/operators consult closely with local inspectors about what they would recommend for particular circumstances.
38. Commenter: In 20.5.6.23.D, you propose requiring an automatic shutoff for tank turbines.  How do you intend to confirm that the shutoff works?  This could be an expensive requirement for owners/operators to retrofit, costing up to $2,000 per line.

Another commenter:  Does this requirement affect new installations only?  Are existing systems grandfathered in?
Response:  If product is in the interstice of piping, then the system has failed, the owner/operator is no longer in compliance and must respond immediately to prevent a release to the environment.  In some situations, adding automatic shut-offs might cost up to $2,000 per line as a retro-fit, but most will be installed when piping is installed and will be more cost-effective (in the range of $200-300 per tank turbine).  In response to public comment, we added a phase-in period for existing systems until July 1, 2011 when other AST technical standards are effective for existing systems.  Automatic shut-offs are a relatively new technology not mentioned in the federal regulations but the use of which is becoming increasingly frequent.
39. Commenter: The definition of "replace" is limited to 5 feet of pipe.  If an owner/operator does anything at a site, will he have to install secondary containment for the whole system?

Another commenter: If an owner/operator replaces only 5 feet of piping, does the Energy Policy Act require containment sumps at either end?
Response:  20.5.4.15 NMAC requires secondary containment whenever an owner/operator installs new USTs, piping or dispensers, or replaces USTs, dispensers or 5 feet or more of piping.  Repairing tanks, piping, dispensers, or replacing less than 5 feet of piping do not trigger the requirement for secondary containment.  The definition of repair is 20.5.1.7.DV NMAC; replace is defined and distinguished in 20.5.1.7.DW NMAC.  If an owner/operator installs double walled piping, the rules require a sump on both ends of the piping.  In some cases, it might be more cost effective for an owner/operator to replace all interdependent equipment at the same time, yet the owner cannot afford such extensive work.  As a practical matter, how much piping to replace should be a business decision for the owner/operator, if the piping has not failed or leaked.  However, if there has been a piping failure, PSTB inspectors present at critical junctures will determine the minimum amount of piping that must be replaced or repaired, pursuant to 20.5.5.17 NMAC.
40. Commenter: Under what circumstances would the PSTB close out a facility but then later come back and require soil sampling?  
Response: In circumstances when contamination is not immediately obvious, but becomes apparent later (such as contamination of a nearby water supply well) the PSTB may come back to require soil sampling.  If contamination is obvious, a site assessment at a known release site might substitute for sampling.  The owner/operator is liable for remediation of any release regardless of whether soil sampling detected contamination.
41. Commenter: 20.5.8.9.E NMAC requires that an owner/operator demonstrate the integrity of a tank system after closure but before returning it to service.  How will the Bureau assess integrity of a system?

Response:  Methods that would be acceptable for proving integrity of a system include air testing; nitrogen, carbon dioxide or helium testing; or a vacuum test.  We left this language a little vague to allow owners/operators and contractors to propose additional test methods.  In response to public comment, we added to this provision a requirement that the integrity test method be approved in advance by the department, so contractors and owners/operators will not needlessly perform tests we will not accept to demonstrate integrity.
42. Commenter: Is there a time limit for the out-of-service trigger for an integrity demonstration?

Response:  There is no magic time threshold for temporary closure.  20.5.8.9 NMAC contains the requirements for temporary closure; what equipment must be operated and maintained; and when/if an owner/operator must permanently close a tank system.  Regardless of the length of time, an owner/operator must test the integrity of a tank system before re-use.
43. Commenter: Must an owner/operator permanently close a tank system after 1 year of temporary closure?

Response:  No, as long as a tank system meet all upgrade requirements and follows operation and maintenance requirements, 20.5.8.9 NMAC allows the system to stay in temporary closure indefinitely.
44. Commenter: Is ICC tank installer certification every 2 years a new requirement? Response:  No.  An installer must have current certification from an approved educator throughout the term of his New Mexico certification.  Revisions to 20.5.14.10 and 11 NMAC clarify this requirement.
45. Commenter: Has the PSTB considered expanding the requirements of Parts 4 and 5 to include more safety provisions for inspectors, tank installers and tank contractors (such a requiring platforms and ladders on tanks and fall protection)?

Response:  The Environment Department as a whole is concerned about construction industry injuries and deaths, some of which have resulted from falls.  This issue really targets OSHA standards and enforcement, and the PSTB does not have authority to interpret, apply or enforce OSHA standards.  However, PSTB inspectors can make an OSHA referral for practices they believe to be unsafe.

46. Commenter:  Do the regulations provide any protection for nonpotable water?  If there is arsenic or salt that prevents water from meeting drinking water standards, then can it be contaminated?  Do you require cleanup of any spill before it reaches a potable water source?

Response:  This question somewhat conflates requirements for groundwater discharges and rules at issue in the current rulemaking requiring secondary containment for tank systems within 1,000 feet of source water or a water system.  The definition of source water at 20.5.1.7.EG NMAC requires that the water could be used for domestic purposes, but does not require that the water meet drinking water standards.  Therefore, secondary containment would be required for tank systems within 1,000 feet of this water, whether or not it is potable.


Water quality standards are set by New Mexico's Water Quality Control Commission ("WQCC"), in compliance with the Water Quality Act found at Section 74-6-1 et seq. NMSA 1978.  Section 74-6-5.E(3) of that Act requires NMED to deny any application for a groundwater discharge permit if the discharge "would cause or contribute to water contaminant levels in excess of any state or federal standard."  State standards are not tied to drinking water standards, and some state standards exceed drinking water limits.  Under the terms of this Act, therefore, permit holders may discharge in excess of drinking water limits as long as they do not violate the terms of their permit or exceed groundwater standards.  The PSTB Regulations require that owners/operators remediate surface and groundwater to WQCC standards, not to drinking water standards.  The Water Quality Act allows "reasonable degradation" of water quality resulting from beneficial use as long as it does not exceed water quality standards, per Section 74-6-12.F NMSA 1978.  The Water Quality Regulations protect only ground water "which has an existing concentration of 10,000 mg/l or less TDS [total dissolved solids], for present and potential future use as a domestic and agricultural water supply." (see 20.6.2.3101 NMAC).  Unless and until these statutory and regulatory requirements are changed, the PSTB must follow them.






